

No. 17-387

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UPPER SKAGIT INDIAN TRIBE, PETITIONER

v.

SHARLINE LUNDGREN AND RAY LUNDGREN

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

ERIC D. MILLER
LUKE M. RONA
PERKINS COIE LLP
*1201 Third Ave., Ste. 4900
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 359-8000*

JENNIFER A. MACLEAN
CHARLES G. CURTIS, JR.
PERKINS COIE LLP
*700 Thirteenth St., NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 654-6200*

SCOTT M. ELLERBY
Counsel of Record
MULLAVEY, PROUT,
GRENLEY & FOE, LLP
*2401 NW 65th St.
Seattle, WA 98127
(206) 789-2511
sellerby@
ballardlawyers.com*

LAUREN PARDEE RUBEN
PERKINS COIE LLP
*1900 16th St., Ste. 1400
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 291-2300*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement	3
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
A. A State has <i>in rem</i> jurisdiction over actions involving land within its sovereign territory	9
B. This case involves the ownership of land within the sovereign territory of the State of Washington	10
C. Sovereign immunity does not bar actions relating to immovable property held by one sovereign in the territory of another sovereign.....	12
1. Foreign nations are not immune from actions relating to immovable property in the United States.....	13
2. States are not immune from actions relating to immovable property in other States	16
3. The Tribe errs in relying on cases involving land held by a sovereign within its own territory	17
D. The unavailability of sovereign immunity in cases involving immovable property applies to Indian tribes as it does to other sovereigns	20
E. This Court should not expand tribal sovereign immunity.....	26

IV

	Page
1. This Court’s precedents do not support expanding immunity	27
2. Tribal interests do not require expanding immunity	30
3. Expanding immunity would impair important state interests	34
4. Expanding immunity would leave landowners like the Lundgrens without a meaningful remedy	37
Conclusion.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov’t</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	33
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	31
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	24
<i>Allergan, Inc. v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , No. 2:15-CV-1455-WCB, 2017 WL 4619790 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 16, 2017)	37
<i>Anderson & Middleton Lumber Co. v. Quinault Indian Nation</i> , 929 P.2d 379 (Wash. 1996)	11
<i>Arndt v. Griggs</i> , 134 U.S. 316 (1890).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Asociacion de Reclamantes v. United Mexican States</i> , 735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 470 U.S. 1051 (1985)	14, 15, 19
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	18
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	28

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Burbank v. Fay</i> , 65 N.Y. 57 (1875)	17
<i>C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001)	20
<i>Cass County v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998).....	34
<i>Cass Cty. Joint Water Res. Dist. v. 1.43 Acres of Land in Highland Twp.</i> , 643 N.W.2d 685 (N.D. 2002)	22, 37
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	27
<i>City of New York v. Permanent Mission of India</i> , 446 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2006), aff'd, 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	13
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coast Trading Co. v. Parmac, Inc.</i> , 587 P.2d 1071 (Wash. Ct. App. 1978).....	39
<i>Cory v. White</i> , 457 U.S. 85 (1982)	18
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	5, 33, 36
<i>Cox v. O'Brien</i> , 206 P.3d 682 (Wash. Ct. App. 2009)	39
<i>Crafts v. Pitts</i> , 162 P.3d 382 (Wash. 2007)	39
<i>De Coteau v. District Cty. Court</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	33
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	36
<i>Federal Mar. Comm'n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	31
<i>Georgia v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 264 U.S. 472 (1924).....	7, 16, 24, 25

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Gorman v. City of Woodinville</i> , 283 P.3d 1082 (Wash. 2012).....	38
<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 1 (1823).....	14
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	17
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	10
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Manufacturing Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	20, 23, 29, 30, 31
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017).....	8, 20, 26, 40
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973)	11
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	28, 31
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	32
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	8, 30, 36, 37
<i>Minnesota v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 382 (1939)	18
<i>Missouri v. Fiske</i> , 290 U.S. 18 (1933)	19
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	29
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016)	11
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979)	24
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	31
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	22
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	8, 27
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	25, 32

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Madison County</i> , 605 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010), vacated, 562 U.S. 42 (2011)	36
<i>Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wis. v. Village of Hobart</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 908 (E.D. Wis. 2008)	36
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878)	9
<i>People v. Streeper</i> , 145 N.E.2d 625 (Ill. 1957).....	16, 17
<i>Permanent Mission of India v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007)	15, 31, 35
<i>Phillips v. Tompson</i> , 131 P. 461 (Wash. 1913).....	9, 10, 35
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	28, 29, 32
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	18
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983)	27
<i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008)	22
<i>Robinson v. Khan</i> , 948 P.2d 1347 (Wash. Ct. App. 1998)	40
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	20
<i>Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	14, 31
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	28
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	6, 9, 10, 31, 35
<i>Smale v. Noretap</i> , 208 P.3d 1180 (Wash. Ct. App. 2009)	5
<i>State v. City of Hudson</i> , 42 N.W.2d 546 (Minn. 1950)	16
<i>State v. Superior Court</i> , 94 P.2d 505 (Wash. 1939)	18

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	40
<i>The Siren</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 152 (1869)	19
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	26, 29
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 313 U.S. 274 (1941).....	18
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 94 U.S. 315 (1877)	35
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006)	22
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	28
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	27
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986).....	34
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	19
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	28
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	23
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	25, 32
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	3
<i>Whitney v. City of Port Huron</i> , 50 N.W. 316 (Mich. 1891)	41
<i>Young v. Young</i> , 191 P.3d 1258 (Wash. 2008).....	39
Constitutions, treaty, statutes, regulations, and rules:	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	18
Wash. Const. art. IV, § 6	35
Treaty of Point Elliott, Jan. 22, 1855, 12 Stat. 927	3, 11
Act of Feb. 22, 1889, § 8, ch. 180, 25 Stat. 679.....	12

IX

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub.	
L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891	15
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(4).....	15
Quiet Title Act, 28 U.S.C. 2409a.....	
28 U.S.C. 2409a(a)	33
Thomasina E. Jordan Indian Tribes of Virginia	
Federal Recognition Act of 2017, Pub. L. No.	
115-121, 132 Stat. 40.....	36
25 U.S.C. 71	27
25 U.S.C. 5108	33, 34
28 U.S.C. 1333	19
28 U.S.C. 1334(a).....	19
Wash. Rev. Code § 4.16.020.....	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 7.28.010.....	35
25 C.F.R. 1.4	33
25 C.F.R. 151.11(d)	34
25 C.F.R. 151.13(b)	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	6
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	22
Wash. Civ. R. 19.....	6
Miscellaneous:	
Cornelius van Bynkershoek, <i>De Foro Legatorum</i>	
(Gordon J. Laing trans. 1946) (1744)	13
Charles Fairman, <i>Some Disputed Applications of</i>	
<i>the Principle of State Immunity</i> , 22 Am. J.	
Int'l L. 566 (1928)	14
46 Fed. Reg. 46,681 (Sept. 21, 1981).....	3, 11
83 Fed. Reg. 4235 (Jan. 30, 2018).....	36
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	15

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
2 Charles Cheney Hyde, <i>International Law, Chiefly as Interpreted and Applied by the United States</i> (2d ed. 1945)	15
H. Lauterpacht, <i>The Problem of Jurisdictional Immunities of Foreign States</i> , 28 Brit. Y.B. Int'l L. 220 (1951)	15
Letter from Jack B. Tate, Acting Legal Adviser, U.S. Dep't of State, to Philip B. Perlman, Acting Att'y Gen. (May 19, 1952).....	23
Note, <i>Execution of Judgments Against the Property of Foreign States</i> , 44 Harv. L. Rev. 963 (1931).....	15
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 68(b) (1965)	15
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 455(1)(c) (1987)	13
U.N. GAOR, 59th Sess., 6th Comm., 13th mtg., U.N. Doc. A/C.6/59/SR.13 (Oct. 25, 2004)	18
3 Emer de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (Charles G. Fenwick trans. 1916) (1758).....	14
1 Francis Wharton, <i>Conflict of Laws</i> (3d ed. 1905)	14
